

ICL/CMPL/2019-20/ 28

Dated: 28th May, 2019

To
Department of Corporate Affairs
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001

Scrip Code: 526871 | ISIN: INE017E01018S

subject: Submission under Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir,

We are to write this letter pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed a copy of newspaper publication of Audited Financial Results and Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Standalone and Consolidated) and for the year ended 31st March, 2019 which was published in "The Financial Express" (English) and "Hari Bhoomi" (Hindi) on 25th May, 2019.

This is for your information and records please.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully

For Intec Capital Limited



Puneet Sehgal
ACS12557

Encl: As above

INTEC CAPITAL LTD.

CIN: L74899DL1994PLC057410

Regd. Off: 708, Manjusha Building, 57 Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019. T +91-11-4652 2200/300 F +91-11-4652 2333

www.inteccapital.com



		(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)				
Particulars	Quarter ended Mar 31, 2019	Quarter ended Mar 31, 2018	Quarter ended Dec 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018	
	Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	
1 Income						
Revenue from operations	537.07	980.79	474.73	2,541.75	5,338.13	
Other income	51.22	158.71	243.31	373.28	686.96	
Total revenue (I)	588.29	1,139.50	718.04	2,915.03	6,025.09	
2 Expenses						
Employee benefits expense	167.09	173.71	174.72	697.46	921.08	
Finance costs	428.01	672.55	413.92	2,015.25	3,431.83	
Depreciation and amortisation	9.52	12.02	10.01	44.68	52.95	
Other expenses (refer note 3)	5,968.06	2,571.93	651.65	7,132.83	4,987.82	
Total expenses (II)	6,572.68	3,430.21	1,250.29	9,890.22	9,393.68	
3 (Loss) before prior period items (III)=(I)-(II)	(5,984.39)	(2,290.71)	(532.25)	(6,975.19)	(3,368.59)	
4 Prior period items (IV)						
5 (Loss) before tax (V)=(III)-(IV)	(5,984.39)	(2,290.71)	(532.25)	(6,975.19)	(3,368.59)	
6 Tax expense						
Current Tax	(4.57)					
Deferred Tax	(1,518.46)	(66.31)	(113.59)	(1,438.64)	(340.19)	
Total tax expense (VI)	(1,518.46)	(70.88)	(113.59)	(1,438.64)	(340.19)	
7 (Loss) after tax (V)-(VI)	(4,465.93)	(2,219.83)	(418.66)	(5,536.55)	(3,028.40)	
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs.10/- each)	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	
8 Earnings per equity share*						
Nominal Value of share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	
Basic	(24.32)	(12.09)	(2.28)	(30.15)	(16.49)	
Diluted	(24.32)	(12.09)	(2.28)	(30.15)	(16.49)	

* EPS for the quarter are not annualised

- Notes-**
- The standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 24, 2019.
 - The Company was categorised as 'Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' till March 31, 2018, however, as the total assets of the Company as per the audited financial results as at March 31, 2018, are less than Rs. 500 crores, it is now categorised as 'Non-Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' w.e.f. April 01, 2018 in terms of RBI Master Direction DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 01, 2016. Due to change in the category there is change in the assets classification norms for Non-Performing Assets as per the aforesaid RBI Direction, which has resulted in decrease in Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 209.30 lakhs as at March 31, 2019 and decrease in provision for Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 95.11 lakhs and Rs. 195.21 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2019 respectively, and the Company's gross Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 17,289.88 lakhs as at March 31, 2019 and the total provision for Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 10,648.59 lakhs as at March 31, 2019. Further, no additional specific provision is considered necessary based on Management's best estimate of the recoverability of Non-Performing Assets.
 - Other expenses include:

	Quarter ended Mar 31, 2019	Quarter ended Mar 31, 2018	Quarter ended Dec 31, 2018	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Provision on standard and non-performing assets (net)	5,837.42	279.89	414.56	6,318.89	1,327.51

- The Company is primarily engaged only in the business of providing loans to Small and Medium Enterprises ('SME') customers and has no overseas operations / units and as such, no segment reporting is required under Accounting Standard 17 - Segment Reporting.
- Figures for the previous quarter/year have been regrouped and/or reclassified wherever considered necessary, to conform to current year quarter/year.

Standalone Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Equity and liabilities			Assets		
Shareholders' Funds			Non-current assets		
Share capital	1,836.63	1,836.63	Property, Plant and Equipment	78.96	96.59
Reserves and surplus	6,433.41	11,969.96	Intangible assets	37.54	44.40
	8,270.04	13,806.59	Capital work in progress	4.91	6.81
Non-current liabilities			Non-current investments	31.83	34.14
Long-term borrowings	1,028.06	3,473.57	Deferred tax assets	2,779.45	1,340.81
Other long-term liabilities	2,114.97	5,536.40	Long-term loans and advances	6,495.08	15,740.86
Long-term provisions	23.87	90.11	Other non-current assets	767.29	1,468.85
	3,166.90	9,100.08		10,195.06	18,732.46
Current Liabilities			Current Assets		
Short-term borrowings	7,908.81	13,321.93	Cash and bank balances	327.21	1,302.86
Other current liabilities	3,382.14	5,526.46	Short-term loans and advances	22,539.01	25,637.15
Short-term provisions	10,663.23	4,279.67	Other current assets	329.84	362.26
	21,954.18	23,128.06		23,196.06	27,302.27
TOTAL	33,391.12	46,034.73	TOTAL	33,391.12	46,034.73

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2019
prepared in compliance with Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013

		(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)	
Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018	
	Audited	Audited	
1 Income			
Revenue from operations	2,541.75	5,338.13	
Other income	373.28	686.96	
Total revenue (I)	2,915.03	6,025.09	
2 Expenses			
Employee benefits expense	698.75	921.08	
Finance costs	2,015.26	3,431.83	
Depreciation and amortisation	57.02	65.29	
Other expenses (refer note 3)	7,137.42	4,990.15	
Total expenses (II)	9,908.45	9,408.35	
3 (Loss) before prior period items (III)=(I)-(II)	(6,993.42)	(3,383.26)	
4 Prior period items (IV)			
5 (Loss) before tax (V)=(III)-(IV)	(6,993.42)	(3,383.26)	
6 Tax expense			
Deferred Tax	(1,438.64)	(340.19)	
Total tax expense (VI)	(1,438.64)	(340.19)	
7 (Loss) after tax (V)-(VI)	(5,554.78)	(3,043.07)	
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs.10/- each)	1,836.63	1,836.63	
8 Earnings per equity share*			
Nominal Value of share	10.00	10.00	
Basic	(30.24)	(16.57)	
Diluted	(30.24)	(16.57)	

* EPS for the quarter are not annualised

- Notes-**
- The consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on May 24, 2019.
 - The Holding Company was categorised as 'Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' till March 31, 2018, however, as the total assets of the Holding Company as per the audited financial results as at March 31, 2018, are less than Rs. 500 crores, it is now categorised as 'Non-Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Non-Banking Financial Company' w.e.f. April 01, 2018 in terms of RBI Master Direction DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 01, 2016. Due to change in the category there is change in the assets classification norms for Non-Performing Assets as per the aforesaid RBI Direction, which has resulted in decrease in Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 209.30 lakhs as at March 31, 2019 and decrease in provision for Non-Performing Assets by Rs. 95.11 lakhs and Rs. 195.21 lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2019 respectively, and the Holding Company's gross Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 17,289.88 lakhs as at March 31, 2019 and the total provision for Non-Performing Assets is Rs. 10,648.59 lakhs as at March 31, 2019. Further, no additional specific provision is considered necessary based on Management's best estimate of the recoverability of Non-Performing Assets.
 - Other expenses include:

	Year ended March 31, 2019	Year ended March 31, 2018
Provision on standard and non-performing assets (net)	6,318.89	1,327.51

- The Holding Company is primarily engaged only in the business of providing loans to Small and Medium Enterprises ('SME') customers and has no overseas operations / units and the Subsidiary Company is yet to start operations, therefore no segment reporting is required under Accounting Standard 17 - Segment Reporting.
- Figures for the previous quarter/year have been regrouped and/or reclassified wherever considered necessary, to conform to current year quarter/year.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019

	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
Equity and liabilities			Assets		
Shareholders' Funds			Non-current assets		
Share capital	1,836.63	1,836.63	Property, Plant and Equipment	1,327.90	1,357.85
Reserves and surplus	6,288.53	11,843.31	Intangible assets	37.54	44.40
	8,125.16	13,679.94	Capital work in progress	4.91	6.81
Non-current liabilities			Non-current investments	6.84	9.14
Long-term borrowings	1,028.06	3,473.57	Deferred tax assets	2,779.45	1,340.81
Other long-term liabilities	2,114.97	5,536.40	Long-term loans and advances	5,134.08	14,379.86
Long-term provisions	23.87	90.11	Other non-current assets	767.29	1,468.84
	3,166.90	9,100.08		10,058.01	18,607.71
Current Liabilities			Current Assets		
Short-term borrowings	7,908.81	13,321.93	Cash and bank balances	328.29	1,303.89
Other current liabilities	3,382.32	5,527.78	Short-term loans and advances	22,530.28	25,635.46
Short-term provisions	10,663.23	4,279.67	Other current assets	329.84	362.34
	21,954.36	23,129.38		23,188.41	27,301.69
TOTAL	33,246.42	45,909.40	TOTAL	33,246.42	45,909.40

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Sanjeev Goel
(Managing Director)
DIN - 00028702

Place : New Delhi
Dated : May 24, 2019



कम्पनी अधिनियम 2013 की अनुसूची III के अनुपालन में तैयार किये गये 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष हेतु स्टैंडअलोन वित्तीय परिणामों का विवरण

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)				
	समाप्त तिमाही 31 मार्च 2019 (अंकेक्षित)	समाप्त तिमाही 31 मार्च 2018 (अंकेक्षित)	समाप्त तिमाही 31 दिसम्बर 2018 (अअंकेक्षित)	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2019 (अंकेक्षित)	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2018 (अंकेक्षित)
1 आय प्रचालनों से आय अन्य आय	537.07	980.79	474.73	2,541.75	5,338.13
कुल आय (I)	588.29	1,139.50	718.04	2,915.03	6,025.09
2 व्यय कर्मचारी लाभ व्यय वित्तीय लागत अवमूल्यन एवं अमोर्टाइजेशन अन्य व्यय (टिप्पणी 3 देखें)	167.09	173.71	174.72	697.46	921.08
कुल व्यय (II)	6,572.68	3,430.21	1,250.29	9,890.22	8,393.68
3 पूर्ववर्ती अवधि मदी से पूर्व (हानि) (III)-(I)-(II)	(5,984.39)	(2,290.71)	(532.25)	(6,975.19)	(3,368.59)
4 पूर्ववर्ती अवधि मदी (IV)					
5 कर से पूर्व (हानि) (V)-(III)-(IV)	(5,984.39)	(2,290.71)	(532.25)	(6,975.19)	(3,368.59)
6 कर व्यय वर्तमान कर विलम्बित कर कुल कर व्यय (VI)	(1,518.46)	(4.57)	(113.59)	(1,438.64)	(340.19)
7 कर के बाद (हानि) (V)-(VI)	(4,465.93)	(2,295.28)	(645.84)	(5,536.55)	(3,708.78)
8 अर्जन प्रति इक्विटी शेयर * शेयर का सामान्य मूल्य बेसिक डायल्यूटिड	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63	1,836.63

*तिमाही हेतु इंपीएस वार्षिक नहीं है।
 टिप्पणी :-
 1. 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष हेतु स्टैंडअलोन वित्तीय परिणामों की समीक्षा ऑडिट कमेटी द्वारा कर ली गई है और तदोपरांत 24 मई 2019 को आयोजित उनकी सम्बन्धित बैठकों में निदेशक मंडल द्वारा अनुमोदित किये गये।
 2. कम्पनी को 31 मार्च 2018 तक 'सिस्टेमेटिक रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-डिपॉजिट लेने वाली नॉन-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कम्पनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया था, यद्यपि, 31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार अंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों के अनुरूप कम्पनी को कुल परिसम्पत्तियां रु. 500 करोड़ से कम है, अब इसको आरबीआई मुख्य निर्देश DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 दिनांक 01 सितम्बर 2016 के सम्बन्ध में 01 अप्रैल 2018 से प्रभावी 'गैर-सिस्टेमेटिक रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-डिपॉजिट लेने वाली नॉन-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कम्पनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया है। श्रेणी में परिवर्तन के कारण उपरोक्त आरबीआई निर्देश के अनुरूप नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स के लिये परिसम्पत्तियों के वर्गीकरण नियमों में परिवर्तन है, जिसके परिणामस्वरूप 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 209.30 लाख तक नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स में कमी और 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष क्रमशः हेतु रु. 95.11 लाख और रु. 195.21 लाख तक नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट हेतु कुल प्रावधान में कमी, और कम्पनी को कुल नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 17,289.88 लाख है और नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स हेतु कुल प्रावधान 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 10,648.59 लाख है। इसके अतिरिक्त, नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स की रिकवरेबिलिटी के प्रबंधन के सर्वोत्तम आकलन पर आधारित किसी अतिरिक्त विशिष्ट प्रावधान पर विचार करना आवश्यक नहीं है।
 3. अन्य व्यय में शामिल है :

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)				
	समाप्त तिमाही 31 मार्च 2019	समाप्त तिमाही 31 मार्च 2018	समाप्त तिमाही 31 दिसम्बर 2018	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2019	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2018
स्टैंडअर्ड और नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स पर प्रावधान (शुद्ध)	5,837.42	279.89	414.56	6,318.89	1,327.51

4. कम्पनी प्राथमिक तौर पर केवल लघु एवं मध्यम उपक्रमों ("एसएमई") ग्राहकों को ऋण उपलब्ध करवाने के कार्य में कार्यरत है और कोई ओवरसीज प्रचालन / यूनिट नहीं रखती है और इस प्रकार लेखा मानदंड 17 - सैगमेंट रिपोर्टिंग के तहत कोई सैगमेंट रिपोर्टिंग अपेक्षित नहीं है।
 5. पूर्ववर्ती तिमाही / वर्ष हेतु आंकड़े वर्तमान वर्ष तिमाही / वर्ष के अनुरूप बनाने के लिये जहां आवश्यक समझा गया रिपुपुड और / अथवा रिक्लासीफाइड कर लिये गये हैं।

31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार स्टैंडअलोन बैलेंस शीट

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)			
	31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार
इक्विटी एवं देनदारियां प्रोवधारकों के फंड्स शेयर कैपिटल रिजर्व्स एवं सरप्लस	1,836.63	1,836.63	6,433.41	11,969.96
गैर-वर्तमान देनदारियां दीर्घावधि उधार अन्य दीर्घावधि देनदारियां दीर्घावधि प्रावधान	1,028.06	3,473.57	2,114.97	5,536.40
वर्तमान देनदारियां अल्पावधि उधार अन्य वर्तमान देनदारियां अल्पावधि प्रावधान	7,908.81	13,321.93	3,382.14	5,526.46
कुल	33,391.12	46,034.73	33,391.12	46,034.73

कम्पनी अधिनियम 2013 की अनुसूची III के अनुपालन में तैयार किये गये 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त वर्ष हेतु समेकित वित्तीय परिणामों का विवरण

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)	
	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2019 (अंकेक्षित)	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2018 (अंकेक्षित)
1 आय प्रचालनों से आय अन्य आय	2,541.75	5,338.13
कुल आय (I)	2,915.03	6,025.09
2 व्यय कर्मचारी लाभ व्यय वित्तीय लागत अवमूल्यन एवं अमोर्टाइजेशन अन्य व्यय (टिप्पणी 3 देखें)	698.75	921.08
कुल व्यय (II)	2,015.26	3,431.83
3 पूर्ववर्ती अवधि मदी से पूर्व (हानि) (III)-(I)-(II)	57.02	65.29
4 पूर्ववर्ती अवधि मदी (IV)	7,137.42	4,990.15
5 कर से पूर्व (हानि) (V)-(III)-(IV)	9,908.45	9,468.35
6 कर व्यय विलम्बित कर कुल कर व्यय (VI)	(6,993.42)	(3,383.26)
7 कर के बाद (हानि) (V)-(VI)	(1,438.64)	(340.19)
8 अर्जन प्रति इक्विटी शेयर * शेयर का सामान्य मूल्य बेसिक डायल्यूटिड	(5,554.78)	(3,043.07)

*तिमाही हेतु इंपीएस वार्षिक नहीं है।
 टिप्पणी :-
 1. 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त वर्ष हेतु समेकित वित्तीय परिणामों की समीक्षा ऑडिट कमेटी द्वारा कर ली गई है और तदोपरांत 24 मई 2019 को आयोजित उनकी सम्बन्धित बैठकों में निदेशक मंडल द्वारा अनुमोदित किये गये।
 2. होल्डिंग कम्पनी को 31 मार्च 2018 तक 'सिस्टेमेटिक रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-डिपॉजिट लेने वाली नॉन-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कम्पनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया था, यद्यपि, 31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार अंकेक्षित वित्तीय परिणामों के अनुरूप होल्डिंग कम्पनी को कुल परिसम्पत्तियां रु. 500 करोड़ से कम है, अब इसको आरबीआई मुख्य निर्देश DNBR.PD.007/03.10.119/2016-17 दिनांक 01 सितम्बर 2016 के सम्बन्ध में 01 अप्रैल 2018 से प्रभावी 'गैर-सिस्टेमेटिक रूप से महत्वपूर्ण गैर-डिपॉजिट लेने वाली नॉन-बैंकिंग वित्तीय कम्पनी' के रूप में वर्गीकृत किया गया है। श्रेणी में परिवर्तन के कारण उपरोक्त आरबीआई निर्देश के अनुरूप नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स के लिये परिसम्पत्तियों के वर्गीकरण नियमों में परिवर्तन है, जिसके परिणामस्वरूप 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 209.30 लाख तक नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स में कमी और 31 मार्च 2019 को समाप्त तिमाही और वर्ष क्रमशः हेतु रु. 95.11 लाख और रु. 195.21 लाख तक नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट हेतु कुल प्रावधान में कमी, और होल्डिंग कम्पनी को कुल नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 17,289.88 लाख है और नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स हेतु कुल प्रावधान 31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार रु. 10,648.59 लाख है। इसके अतिरिक्त, नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स की रिकवरेबिलिटी के प्रबंधन के सर्वोत्तम आकलन पर आधारित किसी अतिरिक्त विशिष्ट प्रावधान पर विचार करना आवश्यक नहीं है।
 3. अन्य व्यय में शामिल है :

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)	
	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2019	समाप्त वर्ष 31 मार्च 2018
स्टैंडअर्ड और नॉन-परफार्मिंग असेट्स पर प्रावधान (शुद्ध)	6,318.89	1,327.51

4. होल्डिंग कम्पनी प्राथमिक तौर पर केवल लघु एवं मध्यम उपक्रमों ("एसएमई") ग्राहकों को ऋण उपलब्ध करवाने के कार्य में कार्यरत है और कोई ओवरसीज प्रचालन / यूनिट नहीं रखती है और सहायक कम्पनी को अभी प्रचालन प्रारम्भ करना है, इस प्रकार लेखा मानदंड 17 - सैगमेंट रिपोर्टिंग के तहत कोई सैगमेंट रिपोर्टिंग अपेक्षित नहीं है।
 5. पूर्ववर्ती तिमाही / वर्ष हेतु आंकड़े वर्तमान वर्ष तिमाही / वर्ष के अनुरूप बनाने के लिये जहां आवश्यक समझा गया रिपुपुड और / अथवा रिक्लासीफाइड कर लिये गये हैं।

31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार समेकित बैलेंस शीट

विवरण	(राशि रु. लाखों में)			
	31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2019 के अनुसार	31 मार्च 2018 के अनुसार
इक्विटी एवं देनदारियां प्रोवधारकों के फंड्स शेयर कैपिटल रिजर्व्स एवं सरप्लस	1,836.63	1,836.63	6,288.53	11,843.31
गैर-वर्तमान देनदारियां दीर्घावधि उधार अन्य दीर्घावधि देनदारियां दीर्घावधि प्रावधान	1,028.06	3,473.57	2,114.97	5,536.40
वर्तमान देनदारियां अल्पावधि उधार अन्य वर्तमान देनदारियां अल्पावधि प्रावधान	7,908.81	13,321.93	3,382.14	5,526.46
कुल	33,246.42	45,909.40	33,246.42	45,909.40

कृते व निदेशक मंडल की ओर से संजीव गोयल (प्रबंध निदेशक) डीआईएन-00028702